

City of Donaldsonville

LEROY J. SULLIVAN, SR., MAYOR

Lauthaught Delaney, Sr., District 1 Raymond Aucoin, District 2 Reginald Francis, Sr., District 3 Rev. Charles R. Brown, Sr., District 4 Michael W. Sullivan, Sr., District 5

DONALDSONVILLE COUNCIL AGENDA TUESDAY, JUNE 14, 2022 | 6:00 P.M. MEETING TO BE HELD IN COUNCIL CHAMBERS

The Donaldsonville Council of the City of Donaldsonville will hold a City Council meeting on Tuesday, June 14, 2022, at 6:00 p.m. to be held in Council Chambers, 609 Railroad Avenue, Donaldsonville, Louisiana to discuss the following:

- 1. INVOCATION
- 2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
- 3. ROLL CALL
- 4. AGENDA AMENDMENTS
- 5. ADOPTION OF MINUTES (NONE)
- 6. PUBLIC COMMENTS
- 7. MAYOR'S REPORT
 - Discuss and call for a vote; Application for Payment No. 11 for Feliciana Welders, Inc. -City of Donaldsonville- Natural Gas System Infrastructure Improvements-Phase II
 - b. Discuss and call for vote; Change Order No. 11 City of Donaldsonville_Natural Gas System Infrastructure Improvements-Phase II.
 - c. Discuss and call for a vote for the approval of FBAC, LLC (Fontenot Benefits & Actuarial Consulting)-GASB 75 Calcutims \$2,000 for audit. (Sandra Cost Williams)
 - d. Ascension Parish Sheriff's Office Monthly Report (Major, Daryl Smith Jr.)
 - e. Waste-Water Treatment Report (Mayor, Leroy Sullivan Sr.)
 - f. Public Works Report (Spencer Harvey, Public Works Director)
 - g. Code Enforcement Report (Lionel Franklin)
 - h. Fire Department Monthly Report (Chief, Adam Gautreaux)
 - i.
- 8. PROPERTIES IN VIOLATION OF CITY CODES
 - a. Lot 109, 125, Square 9, 1028 Nolan Street (Alvin Gipson, Sr.)
 - b. E. Por. Lots 3 and 4, Sq. 21, 502 West Third Street (Dave Taylor, Sr.)



City of Donaldsonville

LEROY J. SULLIVAN, SR., MAYOR

Lauthaught Delaney, Sr., District 1 Raymond Aucoin, District 2 Reginald Francis, Sr., District 3 Rev. Charles R. Brown, Sr., District 4 Michael W. Sullivan, Sr., District 5

9. PUBLIC HEARING

ORDINANCE NUMBER 2022-07

An ordinance of the City of Donaldsonville, providing for the annual operating budget for July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023, providing for expenditures, providing a budget message, providing detailed estimates of proposed expenditures, providing detailed estimates of anticipated revenues and other income, providing statements of indebtedness of the City, providing any other information as requested by the Council, providing that the total expenditures should not exceed the total revenues, providing for appropriations in accordance with said budget document, providing for severability of provisions, and providing an effective date of adoption.

A copy of this ordinance can be picked up at City Hall.

10. VOTE

ORDINANCE NUMBER 2022-07

An ordinance of the City of Donaldsonville, providing for the annual operating budget for July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023, providing for expenditures, providing a budget message, providing detailed estimates of proposed expenditures, providing detailed estimates of anticipated revenues and other income, providing statements of indebtedness of the City, providing any other information as requested by the Council, providing that the total expenditures should not exceed the total revenues, providing for appropriations in accordance with said budget document, providing for severability of provisions, and providing an effective date of adoption.

11. RESOLUTIONS

RESOLUTION NO. 2022-27

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE APPOINTMENT OF A DIRECTOR AND AN ALTERNATE DIRECTOR TO REPRESENT THE <u>CITY OF DONALDSONVILLE</u>, STATE OF LOUISIANA, ON THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE LOUISIANA MUNICIPAL NATURAL GAS PURCHASING AND DISTRIBUTION AUTHORITY AS PROVIDED BY CHAPTER 10-B OF TITLE 33 OF THE LOUISIANA REVISED STATUTES OF 1950.



City of Donaldsonville

LEROY J. SULLIVAN, SR., MAYOR

Lauthaught Delaney, Sr., District 1 Raymond Aucoin, District 2 Reginald Francis, Sr., District 3 Rev. Charles R. Brown, Sr., District 4 Michael W. Sullivan, Sr., District 5

RESOLUTION 2022-51

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE LIQUOR LICENSE APPLICATION OF SAV-A-LOT MARKET LLC DBA SAV-A-LOT MEAT MARKET (402 Marchand Dr) RESOLUTION 2022-52

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE LIQUOR LICENSE APPLICATION OF MALCOLM & JANET GAUTHIER CLUB MG (311 W. 5th Street)

RESOLUTION 2022-53

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE LIQUOR LICENSE APPLICATION OF DONALDSONVILLE AREA OF CHAMBER OF COMMERENCE DBA DONALDSONVILLE AREA OF CHAMBER OF COMMERENCE (716 Railroad Ave.) FOR A JULY 4th SPECIAL EVENT TO BE HELD AT CRESCENT PARK ON JULY 2ND.

RESOLUTION 2022-54

ADOPT THE MILLAGE RATES: BE IT RESOLVED that the following millage(s) are hereby levied on the 2022 tax roll on all property subject to taxation by The City of Donaldsonville:

12. ADJOURNMENT

Councilmen Charles R. Brown, Sr.

s/City Councilman Chairperson or Vice Chairperson

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance, please contact Lee E. Melancon, III at 225.437.4247 describing the assistance that is necessary.